
C. A. No. 13-1246

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

**NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
Intervenor-Appellant,**

v.

**JIM BOB BOWMAN,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NEW UNION**

**Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant
NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. NUWF HAS STANDING TO SUE BOWMAN.	9
A. <u>NUWF Members Have Suffered Injury in Fact Because Bowman’s Land Clearing Activities Have Affected Their Health, Aesthetic, Environmental, and Recreational Interests.</u>	9
B. <u>Plaintiff Norton Has Suffered Injury in Fact Because Bowman’s Land Clearing Activities Has Led to Direct Harm to His Economic and Subsistence Interests.</u>	13
C. <u>The District Court’s Focus on Speculative Changes to the Environment Around Bowman’s Property is Misplaced, Since the Only Relevant Inquiry for Standing is Injury to the Plaintiff.</u>	14
II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING JURISDICTION OVER NUWF’S CLAIMS BECAUSE DEFENDANT’S VIOLATION IS ONGOING AND CONTINUING.	15
A. <u>The Unpermitted Discharge of Dredged Fill Materials into the Wetlands is a Continuing Violation as Long as the Fill Remains.</u>	16
B. <u>Sound Policy Supports Finding Jurisdiction over Bowman’s Unlawful Discharge of Dredged and Fill Material Because a Contrary Interpretation Would Immunize the Dumping from CWA Oversight.</u>	19
III. NUWF’S CITIZEN SUIT IS NOT BARRED BY NUDEP’S ACTIONS.	20

A.	<u>Measured Against the Standard Routinely Used by Courts, NUDEP’s Prosecution of Bowman Is Not Diligent.</u>	21
i.	<u>NUDEP Failed to Include Any Penalty in its Administrative Order, even Though Bowman Has Gained and Continues to Reap an Economic Benefit from Illegally Filling the Wetland on his Property.</u>	22
ii.	<u>NUDEP’s Private Settlement with Bowman Failed to Allow for Meaningful Public Participation and Opportunity for Comment, and Therefore Cannot Be Considered to Be Diligent Prosecution.</u>	24
iii.	<u>Because NUDEP’s Private Settlement Allows Bowman to Avoid Substantial Compliance with the CWA and Permits the Violations to Continue, NUDEP’s Actions Cannot be Considered Diligent.</u>	25
B.	<u>Unlike NUDEP’s Lackluster Prosecution, NUWF Seeks to Actually Enforce the Provisions of the CWA, and Therefore NUWF’s Enforcement Action Should Not be Barred by the Policy Against Duplicative Citizen Suits.</u>	26
IV.	<u>THE LOWER COURT INCORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT SECTION 404 OF THE CWA WAS NOT VIOLATED WHEN BOWMAN PUT DREDGED AND FILL MATERIAL INTO HIS WETLAND.</u>	27
A.	<u>The Lower Court’s Reliance on the EPA’s Definition of Addition as “from the outside world” Is Misguided, as it Was a Litigation Position Taken by the EPA, and Was Given Deference Only in the Context of Whether Dams Were Subject to Section 402 Permitting.</u>	28
B.	<u>Transfer of Pollutants from One Navigable Body of Water to Another Navigable Body of Water Constitutes “Addition” Under Section 404.</u>	29
i.	<u>Provisions of the CWA, Including the Definition of “Pollutant,” Refute the EPA’s “Unitary Waters” Theory.</u>	31
ii.	<u>Sound Policy Supports Rejecting the EPA’s Construction, Because Adoption of the “Unitary Waters” Theory Would Lead to the Absurd Result of Allowing the Unpermitted Transfer of Pollutants Between Navigable Waters.</u>	32
C.	<u>Courts Have Routinely Found Activities Similar to Bowman’s as Subject to Section 404 of the CWA, Which Requires a Permit.</u>	33
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

<u>Bowen v. Kendrick,</u> 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	9
<u>Clark v. Martinez,</u> 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	32
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,</u> 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	28
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,</u> 520 U.S. 167 (2000)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,</u> 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	20
<u>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Inc. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,</u> 520 U.S. 167 (2000)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10, 12
<u>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank, Ltd.,</u> 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)	31
<u>Perry v. Commerce Loan Co.,</u> 383 U.S. 392 (1966)	20
<u>Sierra Club v. Morton,</u> 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	6, 9, 10
<u>S.D. Warren Co. v. Me. Bd. of Envtl. Prot.,</u> 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	30
<u>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,</u> 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	33
<u>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,</u> 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>United States v. Santos,</u> 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	32
<u>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),</u> 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	10
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Am. United for Separation of Church and State,</u> <u>Inc,</u> 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	13
<u>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.,</u> 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	9

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS

<u>Am. Canoe Ass’n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.,</u> 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<u>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Arms., Inc.,</u> 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994)	21, 22
<u>Atl. States Legal v. Eastman Kodak Co.,</u> 933 F.2d 124 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22, 25
<u>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh,</u> 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983)	34, 35
<u>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach,</u> 241 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<u>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,</u> 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	33
<u>Dubois v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,</u> 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996)	33
<u>Ecological Rights Found. V. Pac. Lumber Co.,</u> 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 12, 14
<u>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.,</u> 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	
<u>Friends of the Earth v. Consol. Rail Corp.,</u> 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11, 15
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.,</u> 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	11
<u>Friends of Milwaukee’s River and Alliance for Great Lakes v. Milwaukee Metro</u> <u>Sewerage Dist.,</u> 556 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2009)	22, 25
<u>Jones v. City of Lakeland, Tenn.,</u> 224 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000)	25
<u>Knee Deep Cattle Co., Inc. v. Bindana Inv. Co., Ltd.,</u> 94 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch,</u> 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	28, 29
<u>N. and S. Rivers Watershed Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of Scituate,</u> 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991)	21, 26
<u>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Com’rs of Carroll Cnty., Md.,</u> 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<u>Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals Inc.,</u> 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990).....	11
<u>Sasser v. Administrator, U.S. E.P.A.,</u> 990 F.2d 127 (4th Cir. 1993)	18
<u>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,</u> 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<u>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co. Inc.,</u> 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)	12, 15
<u>United States v. Deaton,</u> 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	34
<u>United States v. Eaton,</u> 31 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1994)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases (Cont.)</u>	
<u>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.,</u> 883 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1989)	15
<u>United States v. Parrett,</u> 530 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<u>Waste Action Project v. Dawn Min. Corp.,</u> 137 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
